
31000.00008\32843845.1 - 1 -
ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION COMPLAINT 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

_______________________

Name of Owner/Defendant/Attorney
_______________________
Address 
_______________________
Address 
_______________________
Phone Number 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

BORREGO WATER DISTRICT,

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALL PERSONS WHO CLAIM A RIGHT TO 
EXTRACT GROUNDWATER IN THE 
BORREGO VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
SUBBASIN NO. 7.024-01 WHETHER 
BASED ON APPROPRIATION, 
OVERLYING RIGHT, OR OTHER BASIS 
OF RIGHT, AND/OR WHO CLAIM A 
RIGHT TO USE OF STORAGE SPACE IN 
THE SUBBASIN; AGRI-EMPIRE; RICK 
AND JOAN ANSON, CO-TRUSTEES OF 
THE ANSON FAMILY TRUST 08-18-08; 
ANZA-BORREGO DESERT STATE PARK; 
ALAN & TRACY ASCHE; GARY D. & 
DARLIS A. BAILEY; DAVID AND JULI 
BAUER, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE D&J 
BAUER FAMILY TRUST 11-18-04; 
WILLIAM M. BAUER; BORREGO AIR 
RANCH MUTUAL WATER & 
IMPROVEMENT CO.; BORREGO 
NAZARETH, LLC; BORREGO UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT; ROLAND J. JENSEN, 
TRUSTEE OF THE JENSEN FAMILY 
TRUST 8-5-83; RAYMOND A. CARPENTER 
AND SUSAN R. CARPENTER, CO-
TRUSTEES OF THE CARPENTER FAMILY 
TRUST 12-11-07; JAMES SOMMERVILLE, 
TRUSTEE OF THE SOMMERVILLE TRUST 
11-22-83; ROY BRISBOIS, TRUSTEE OF 
THE CONZELMAN FAMILY TRUST A 11-

Case No. 37-2020-00005776
Judge: Peter J. Wilson 

Dept. CX102 

ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION 
COMPLAINT 

Complaint filed: January 30, 2020 
Trial Date:  



31000.00008\32843845.1 - 2 -
ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION COMPLAINT 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

22-83; STEVEN MOHLER, TRUSTEE OF 
THE CONZELMAN FAMILY TRUST C 11-
22-83; SCOTT M. CRUMRINE AND 
STACEY L. CRUMRINE, CO-TRUSTEES 
OF THE CRUMRINE FAMILY TRUST 04-
19-06; CWC CASA DEL ZORRO, LLC; DE 
ANZA DESERT COUNTRY CLUB; JOHN 
DOLJANIN; GENUS, L.P.; JOHN B. & 
SILVIA H. HOGAN; JM ROADRUNNER, 
LLC; EDWARD KITCHEN; LANCE 
LUNDBERG, TRUSTEE OF THE 
LUNDBERG FAMILY TRUST 10-01-98; 
MICHAEL MAITER & JOHN SAVITTIERI; 
MANUEL & ARACELI C. NAVARRO; 
MONICA REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, L.P.; 
DOUG & PATRICIA MUNSON; RONALD 
PECOFF; THE ROADRUNNER CLUB AT 
BORREGO, LP; RTA BORREGO, LLC; 
JOSE G. & MARIA E. SANCHEZ; SELEY 
RANCHES, L.P.; SHENANDOAH 
GROWERS, INC.; MAX SIEFKER; BRIAN 
SIEFKER, TRUSTEE OF THE BRIAN 
SIEFKER TRUST 12-18-01; KENT R. 
SMITH, TRUSTEE OF THE SMITH KENT R. 
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 01-04-90; 
THE SPRINGS RV AND GOLF RESORT, 
LP; T2 BORREGO LLC; T2 FARMS LLC; T2 
HOLDING LLC; TROJAN CITRUS, LLC; 
JOEL VANASDLEN; MICHAEL C. WARD; 
GAMINI D. WEERASEKERA; GABRIEL 
WISDOM, TRUSTEE OF THE WISDOM 
GABRIEL B&WEIS-WISDOM DIANA 
FAMILY 2008 TRUST 08-01-08; WILLIAM 
D. WRIGHT AND EDNA J. WRIGHT, CO-
TRUSTEES OF THE WRIGHT FAMILY 
LIVING TRUST 06-19-89; 

and ROES 1-5,000 

Defendants. 



31000.00008\32843845.1 - 3 -
ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION COMPLAINT 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION  
COMPLAINT 

The undersigned denies all material allegations in the complaint or cross-

complaint in this action that seeks to adjudicate rights in the Borrego Valley – 

Borrego Springs Groundwater Subbasin, Department of Water Resources’ Bulletin 

118, Groundwater Basin No. 7.024-01 and asserts all applicable affirmative 

defenses to that complaint. 

Date: 
Signature 

Name – Printed 

Defendant Name 

Mailing Address: 

Street 

City 

State, Zip Code 

Phone Number 

Email Address



31000.00008\32843845.1 - 4 -
ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION COMPLAINT 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

Property Address :

Parcel 
No.(s):__________________________ 

Street 

Street 

City 

State, Zip Code 

Attorney Information (if applicable):

Company/Firm Name 

Attorney Name 

Street Address 

City 

State, Zip Code 

Phone Number 

Fax Number 

Email Address


