1		
2	Name of Owner/Defendant/Attorney	
3		
4	Address	
	Address	
5	Phone Number	
6		
7		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	COUNTY O	F ORANGE
10		
11	BORREGO WATER DISTRICT,	Case No. 37-2020-00005776
12	Plaintiff,	Judge: Peter J. Wilson Dept. CX102
13	v.	ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION
14	ALL PERSONS WHO CLAIM A RIGHT TO	COMPLAINT
15	EXTRACT GROUNDWATER IN THE BORREGO VALLEY GROUNDWATER	Complaint filed: January 30, 2020 Trial Date:
	SUBBASIN NO. 7.024-01 WHETHER	mai Date.
16	BASED ON APPROPRIATION, OVERLYING RIGHT, OR OTHER BASIS	
17	OF RIGHT, AND/OR WHO CLAIM A RIGHT TO USE OF STORAGE SPACE IN	
18	THE SUBBASIN; AGRI-EMPIRE; RICK AND JOAN ANSON, CO-TRUSTEES OF	
19	THE ANSON FAMILY TRUST 08-18-08; ANZA-BORREGO DESERT STATE PARK;	
20	ALAN & TRACY ASCHE; GARY D. &	
21	DARLIS A. BAILEY; DAVID AND JULI BAUER, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE D&J	
22	BAUER FAMILY TRUST 11-18-04; WILLIAM M. BAUER; BORREGO AIR	
23	RANCH MUTUAL WATER & IMPROVEMENT CO.; BORREGO	
24	NAZARETH, LLC; BORREGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; ROLAND J. JENSEN,	
25	TRUSTEE OF THE JENSEN FAMILY TRUST 8-5-83; RAYMOND A. CARPENTER	
	AND SUSAN R. CARPENTER, CO-	
26	TRUSTEES OF THE CARPENTER FAMILY TRUST 12-11-07; JAMES SOMMERVILLE,	
27	TRUSTEE OF THE SOMMERVILLE TRUST 11-22-83; ROY BRISBOIS, TRUSTEE OF	
28	THE CONZELMAN FAMILY TRUST A 11-	
	31000 00008/32843845 1	1-

1	
I	22-83; STEVEN MOHLER, TRUSTEE OF
	THE CONZELMAN FAMILY TRUST C 11-
2	22-83; SCOTT M. CRUMRINE AND STACEY L. CRUMRINE, CO-TRUSTEES
3	
4	19-06; CWC CASA DEL ZORRO, LLC; DE
4	ANZA DESERT COUNTRY CLUB; JOHN DOLJANIN; GENUS, L.P.; JOHN B. &
5	SILVIA H. HOGAN; JM ROADRUNNER,
6	LLC; EDWARD KITCHEN; LANCE LUNDBERG, TRUSTEE OF THE
	LUNDBERG FAMILY TRUST 10-01-98;
7	MICHAEL MAITER & JOHN SAVITTIERI; MANUEL & ARACELI C. NAVARRO;
8	
	DOUG & PATRICIA MUNSON; RONALD
9	PECOFF; THE ROADRUNNER CLUB AT BORREGO, LP; RTA BORREGO, LLC;
10	JOSE G. & MARIA E. SANCHEZ; SELEY
11	RANCHES, L.P.; SHENANDOAH GROWERS, INC.; MAX SIEFKER; BRIAN
11	SIEFKER, TRUSTEE OF THE BRIAN
12	,
13	SMITH, TRUSTEE OF THE SMITH KENT R. REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 01-04-90;
	THE SPRINGS RV AND GOLF RESORT,
14	LP; T2 BORREGO LLC; T2 FARMS LLC; T2 HOLDING LLC; TROJAN CITRUS, LLC;
15	
1.0	GAMINI D. WEERASEKERA; GABRIEL
10	GABRIEL B&WEIS-WISDOM DIANA
17	FAMILY 2008 TRUST 08-01-08; WILLIAM
18	
	LIVING TRUST 06-19-89;
19	
20	
	and ROES 1-5,000
21	
22	Defendants.
23	-
24	
25	
26	
20	
27	
28	
	31000.00008\32843845.1
	ANSWER TO ADJUD
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	WISDOM, TRUSTEE OF THE WISDOM GABRIEL B&WEIS-WISDOM DIANA FAMILY 2008 TRUST 08-01-08; WILLIAM D. WRIGHT AND EDNA J. WRIGHT, COTRUSTEES OF THE WRIGHT FAMILY LIVING TRUST 06-19-89; and ROES 1-5,000 Defendants.

ANSWER TO ADJUDICATION COMPLAINT

The undersigned denies all material allegations in the complaint or cross-complaint in this action that seeks to adjudicate rights in the Borrego Valley – Borrego Springs Groundwater Subbasin, Department of Water Resources' Bulletin 118, Groundwater Basin No. 7.024-01 and asserts all applicable affirmative defenses to that complaint. Date: Signature Name – Printed Defendant Name Mailing Address: Street City State, Zip Code Phone Number

- 3

Email Address

1	Property Address:
2 3	Parcel No.(s):
4	Street
5	Street
6	
7	City
9	State, Zip Code
10	Attorney Information (if applicable):
11	Company/Firm Name
13	Attorney Name
5	Street Address
16	City
17	State, Zip Code
19	Phone Number
20	Fax Number
22	Email Address
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	21000 00000 220 120 15 1